

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Gadola, P.J., and Jansen and Saad, JJ)

Home-Owners Insurance Company,	Supreme Court Docket No. 156240
Plaintiff-Appellee,	Court of Appeals Docket No. 331934
and Auto-Owners Insurance Company,	Ingham County Circuit Court Case No. 15-000025-CK
Plaintiff,	
v	
Richard Jankowski and Janet Jankowski,	
Defendants-Appellants.	

Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)
David M. Nelson (P69471)
WILLINGHAM & COTE, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
333 Albert Ave., Ste 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 324-1080
khillock@willinghamcote.com
dnelson@willinghamcote.com

Stephen H. Sinas (P71039)
Joel T. Finnell (P75254)
SINAS DRAMIS BRAKE BOUGHTON &
MCINTYRE, PC
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
3380 Pinetree Road
Lansing, MI 48911
(517) 394-7500
stevesinas@sinasdramis.com
joelfinnell@sinasdramis.com

Ronald M. Sangster, Jr. (P39253)
LAW OFFICES OF RONALD M.
SANGSTER PLLC
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Insurance
Alliance of Michigan
901 Wilshire Dr., Ste. 230
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 269-7040
rsangster@sangster-law.com

Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)
Jennifer M. Alberts (P80127)
SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Coalition Protecting Auto No Fault
819 N. Washington Ave
Lansing, MI, 48906
(517) 482-8933
lspeaker@speakerlaw.com
jalberts@speakerlaw.com

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY
THE COALITION PROTECTING AUTO NO-FAULT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Question Presented 1

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae CPAN 1

Introduction 3

Statement of Facts 5

Argument 6

 I. Under the Motor Vehicle Code, vehicles not driven in Michigan are not “required to be registered in this state,” and thus are not required to be insured under the Michigan No-Fault Act. 6

 A. The exclusion of MCL 500.3113(b) applies only if a vehicle is required to be insured by MCL 500.3101(1), and thus only if the vehicle is required to be registered in Michigan. 6

 B. A vehicle not driven in Michigan is not required to be registered in Michigan because the Motor Vehicle Code must be interpreted to operate within the scope of its title. 7

 II. No-Fault personal protection insurance covers the individual, not the vehicle, and thus under MCL 500.3111, an insured may recover personal protection benefits for injuries sustained in out-of-state accidents in *any* vehicle, so long as they are the named insured on a Michigan PIP policy.. 11

 III. Because the No-Fault personal protection insurance benefits follow the individual, not the vehicle, insurers are always underwriting the risk of accidents involving other vehicles; thus, they are not prejudiced by interpreting MCL 500.3111 in accordance with its plain language. 15

Conclusion 16

Relief Requested 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman, 440 Mich 560; 489 N.W.2d 431 (1992) 15

Bankhead v Mayor of River Rouge, 387 Mich 610; 198 NW2d 414 (1972) 9-10

Corwin v DaimlerChrysler Ins Co, 296 Mich App 242; 819 NW2d 68 (2012) 13

Lee v Detroit Auto Inter-Insurance Exchange,
412 Mich 505; 315 NW2d 413 (1982) 12

Maki v East Tawas, 385 Mich 151; 188 NW2d 593 (1971) 8-9

People v Stanton, 400 Mich 192; 253 NW2d 650 (1977) 9

Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002) 7-8

Rohlman v Hawkeye-Sec Ins Co, 442 Mich 520; 502 NW2d 310 (1993) 15

Turner v Auto Club Ins, 448 Mich 22; 528 NW2d 681 (1995) 12

Statutes and Court Rules

Const. 1963, art 4, § 24 7

MCL 257.216 10-11

MCL 500.3101 5-7

MCL 500.3111 passim

MCL 500.3113 passim

1949 PA 300 10
